

University of Southern California Law

From the Selected Works of Thomas D. Lyon

January, 2007

2. National Association of Counsel for Children in Support of Respondents. *Adrian Martell Davis v. Washington, Hershel Hammon v. Indiana* (2007).

Thomas D. Lyon, *University of Southern California*



Available at: <https://works.bepress.com/thomaslyon/2/>

Nos. 05-5224 and 05-5705

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADRIAN MARTELL DAVIS,
Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

HERSHEL HAMMON,
Petitioner,

v.

INDIANA,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURTS OF WASHINGTON AND INDIANA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR
CHILDREN IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CRAIG A. STEWART
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 715-1000

ANTHONY J. FRANZE
Counsel of Record
ANGELA D. GIVENS
KRISTEN KLINK WHITE
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for National Association
of Counsel for Children*

199303



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Millions Of Child Victims Are Silenced By Abuse And By Procedures Designed To Protect Them.	5
A. Child Maltreatment Is Pervasive.	5
B. Child Victims Are Silenced by Their Abusers and Few Cases Are Prosecuted.	6
C. Child Abuse Cases Are Notoriously Difficult To Prosecute.	9
II. Child Maltreatment Cases Illustrate That Petitioners’ Proposed Standard For Defining “Testimonial” Statements Is Inherently Flawed.	11
A. Child Maltreatment Cases Illustrate That the “Reasonable Person” Standard Is Unworkable	12
B. Petitioners’ Test Is Overbroad Because It Could Potentially Define as “Testimonial” Reports of Abuse by Children to Family Members.	17
C. Petitioners’ Test Is Inconsistent with Admission of Children’s Out-of-Court Statements Reporting Child Sexual Abuse in 18th Century Trials.	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Colorado v. Vigil</i> , 2006 WL 156987 (Colo. Jan. 23, 2006)	15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	15
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	3, 13
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	5
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	7
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	15
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992)	12
<i>Rangel v. Texas</i> , 2006 WL 176839 (Tex. App. Jan. 26, 2006)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hawaii v. Grace</i> , 111 P. 3d 28 (Haw. 2005)	14
<i>Maryland v. Snowden</i> , 867 A.2d 314 (Md. 2005)	14
<i>Minnesota v. Scacchetti</i> , 690 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	15
<i>R. v. Allam</i> (Old Bailey Proceedings Sept. 7, 1768), available at http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/ html_units/1760s/t17680907-40.html	19-20
<i>R. v. Craig</i> (Old Bailey Proceedings July 3, 1771), available at http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/ html_units/1770s/t17710703-33.html	20
<i>R. v. Crosby</i> (Old Bailey Proceedings Dec. 7, 1757), available at http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/html_ units/1760s/t17660903-38.html	21
<i>R. v. Ketteridge</i> (Old Bailey Proceedings Sept. 15, 1779), available at http://www.oldbaileyonline. org/html_units/1770s/t17790915-18.html	21
<i>R. v. Moulcer</i> (Old Bailey Proceedings Oct. 17, 1744), available at http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/html_ units/1740s/t17441017-25.html	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>R. v. Tibbel</i> (Old Bailey Proceedings Oct. 16, 1765), available at http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/html_ units/1760s/t17651016-2.html	20
<i>R. v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199, 168 E.R. 202 (1779)	21-22, 24
TREATISES, STUDIES, AND ARTICLES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Confrontation Clause First Principles: A Reply to Professor Friedman</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 1045 (1998)	18
Jessie Anderson et al., <i>Childhood Sexual Abuse Experiences in a Community Sample of Women</i> , 32 Am. Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry 911 (1993)	6
Anne E. Appel & George W. Holden, <i>The Co-Occurrence of Spouse and Physical Child Abuse: A Review and Appraisal</i> , 12 J. of Fam. Psychol. 578 (1998)	6, 9
Robert Apsler et al., <i>Perceptions of the Police by Female Victims of Domestic Partner Violence</i> , 9 Violence Against Women (2003)	18
Christopher Bagley & Richard Ramsay, <i>Sexual Abuse in Childhood: Psychosocial Outcomes and Implications for Social Work Practice</i> , 4 J. Soc. Work & Hum. Sexuality 33 (1986)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Douglas Barnett et al., <i>Defining Child Maltreatment: The Interface Between Policy and Research</i> , in <i>Advances in Applied Developmental Psychology: Child Abuse, Child Development & Social Policy</i> (Dante Cicchetti & Sheree L. Toth eds.)	5
Francis Buller, <i>An Introduction to the Law Relative to Trials at Nisi Prius</i> (New York, I. Riley & Co. 1806)	19
Sherman J. Clark, <i>An Accuser-Obligation Approach to the Confrontation Clause</i> , 81 Neb. L. Rev. 1258 (2003)	15
Theodore P. Cross et al., <i>Prosecution of Child Abuse: A Meta-Analysis of Rates of Criminal Justice Decisions</i> , 4 <i>Trauma, Violence, & Abuse</i> 323 (2003)	9
Steven Delaronde et al., <i>Opinions Among Mandated Reporters Toward Child Maltreatment Reporting Policies</i> , 24 <i>Child Abuse & Neglect</i> 901 (2000)	18
Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1806)	22
Michele Elliott et al., <i>Child Sexual Abuse Prevention: What Offenders Tell Us</i> , 19 <i>Child Abuse & Neglect</i> 579 (1995)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John W. Fantuzzo, et al., <i>Domestic Violence and Children: Prevalence and Risk in Five Major U.S. Cities</i> , 36 J. Am. Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry 116 (1997)	6
David Finkelhor & Jennifer Dziuba-Leatheman, <i>Victimization of Children</i> , 49 Am. Psychologist 173 (1994)	5
Jillian M. Fleming, <i>Prevalence of Childhood Sexual Abuse in a Community Sample of Australian Women</i> , 166 Med. J. Austl. 65	6
Richard D. Friedman, <i>Grappling With the Meaning of "Testimonial,"</i> 71 Brook. L. Rev. 241 (2005)	3, 13, 15
Richard D. Friedman, <i>The Conundrum of Children, Confrontation, and Hearsay</i> , 65 Law & Contemp. Probs. 243 (2002)	3, 13-14
Jennifer J. Freyd et al., <i>The Science of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 308 Sci. 501 (2005)	5
Geoffrey Gilbert, <i>The Law of Evidence</i> (Lintot 1756)	19
Gail S. Goodman, et al., <i>Face-to-Face Confrontation: Effects of Closed-Circuit Technology on Children's Eyewitness Testimony and Jurors' Decisions</i> , 22 Law & Human Behavior 165 (1998)	10
Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i>	9, 21-22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rochelle F. Hanson et al., <i>Factors Related to the Reporting of Childhood Rape</i> , 23 <i>Child Abuse & Neglect</i> 559 (1999)	8
Astrid Heger et al., <i>Children Referred For Possible Sexual Abuse: Medical Findings In 2384 Children</i> , 26 <i>Child Abuse & Neglect</i> 645 (2002)	10
Chris Hutton, <i>Sir Walter Raleigh Revived: The Supreme Court Re-Vamps Two Decades of Confrontation Clause Precedent in Crawford v. Washington</i> , 50 <i>S.D. L. Rev.</i> 41 (2005)	16
Peter K. Isquith et al., <i>Blaming The Child: Attribution Of Responsibility To Victims Of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , in <i>Child Victims, Child Witnesses: Understanding & Improving Testimony</i> (G.S. Goodman & B. L. Bottoms eds., 1993)	11
Katherine M. Kitzmann et al., <i>Child Witnesses to Domestic Violence: A Meta-Analytic Review</i> , 71 <i>J. CONSULTING & CLINICAL PSYCHOL.</i> 339 (2003)	6
John H. Langbein, <i>The Criminal Trial Before the Lawyers</i> , 45 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 261 (1978)	19
Edward O. Laumann et al., <i>The Social Organization of Sexuality: Sexual Practices in the United States</i> (1994)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Thomas D. Lyon & Karen J. Saywitz, <i>Young Maltreated Children's Competency to Take the Oath</i> , 3 <i>Applied Developmental Sci.</i> 16 (1999) . . .	10, 16
Thomas D. Lyon, et al., <i>Reducing Maltreated Children's Reluctance To Answer Hypothetical Oath-Taking Competency Questions</i> , 25 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 81 (2001)	10
Terry Lugaila & Julia Overturf, United States Census Bureau, <i>Children and the Households They Live In: 2000</i> (2004).	5
Susan Morison & Edith Greene, <i>Juror And Expert Knowledge Of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 16 <i>CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT</i> , 595 (1992)	10
John E. B. Myers et al., <i>Jurors' Perceptions Of Hearsay In Child Sexual Abuse Cases</i> , 5 <i>PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y & L.</i> 388 (1999)	11
Nat'l Clearinghouse on Child Abuse and Neglect Info. <i>Mandatory Reporters of Child Abuse and Neglect</i> (2003)	18
Carole Peterson, <i>Children's Memory for Medical Emergencies: 2 Years Later</i> , 35 <i>Developmental Psycho.</i> 1493 (1999)	16
Allie Phillips, <i>Child Forensic Interviews After Crawford v. Washington: Testimonial or Not?</i> , 39 <i>Prosecutor</i> 17 (Aug. 2005)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Myrna Raeder, <i>Remember the Ladies and the Children Too</i> , 71:1 Brook L. Rev. 311 (2005)	21
Pamela C. Regan & Sheri J. Baker, <i>The Impact of Child Witness Demeanor on Perceived Credibility and Trial Outcome in Sexual Abuse Cases</i> , 13 J. of Family Violence 187 (1998)	11
Louise D. Sas & Alison H. Cunningham, <i>Tipping the Balance to Tell the Secret: Public Discovery of Child Sexual Abuse</i> 1 (1995)	8
Karen J. Saywitz & Rebecca Nathanson, <i>Children's Testimony and their Perceptions of Stress In and Out of the Courtroom</i> , 17 Child Abuse & Neglect 613 (1993)	10
Judith G. Smetana & Judith L Braeges, <i>The Development of Toddler's Moral and Conventional Judgments</i> , 36 Merrill-Palmer Quarterly 329 (1990)	16
Barbara Smith & Sharon G. Elstein, <i>The Prosecution of Child Sexual and Physical Abuse Cases: Final Report</i> (1993)	8
Daniel W. Smith et al., <i>Delay in Disclosure of Childhood Rape: Results from a National Survey</i> , 24 Child Abuse & Neglect 273 (2000)	7
Patricia G. Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, <i>Predictors of Legal Intervention in Child Maltreatment Cases</i> , 16 Child Abuse & Neglect 807 (1992)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Barbara Wood et al., <i>Semistructured Child Sexual Abuse Interviews: Interview And Child Characteristics Related To Credibility Of Disclosure</i> , 20 <i>Child Abuse & Neglect</i> 81 (1996)	11
Rachel Zajac & Harlene Hayne, <i>I Don't Think That's What Really Happened: The Effect Of Cross-Examination On The Accuracy Of Children's Reports</i> , 9 <i>J. of Experimental Psychol. Applied</i> 187 (2003)	10

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. Amicus Curiae of Law Professors Sherman J. Clark et. al. in Support of Petr., <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	3, 13
Br. Amicus Curiae of the ACLU and the ACLU of Va. in Support of Petr., <i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	3, 13
